
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
 

 
Jeremy Chambers 
Monitoring Officer 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 27 April 2023 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.   

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 9 MAY 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

Remote - Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe via the Council's 
website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Susan Wise (Chair) 
Councillor Yemisi Anifowose (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bill Brown 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Stephen Hayes 
Councillor Edison Huynh 
Councillor Mark Jackson 
Councillor Eva Kestner 
Councillor Liam Shrivastava 
Councillor Luke Warner 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Garage Nation Mountsfield Park, Stainton Road SE6 1AN 
 

6 - 37 

4.   John Charles Butchers, 12 Blackheath Village, SE3 9LE 
 

38 - 61 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee, held on 25 April 2023 be 
confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 9 May 2023 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Head of Governance and Committee Services 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee, held on 25 April 2023. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 9 May 2023 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Head of Governance and Committee Services 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 
partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 

(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 

(f)   Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 
Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a 
partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in t
[...]
 the 
interest at the earliest opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered. The 
declaration will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and 
withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest which has not 
already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where 
such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of 
up to £5000  
 

6.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in 
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be 
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the member must 
withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to influence the 
outcome improperly. 

6.4. If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a member, their, 
family, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the local area 
generally, then the provisions relating to the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply 
as if it were a registerable interest.   

6.5. Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s personal judgement, 
though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

7. Sensitive information  

7.1. There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are interests the 
disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

8.  Exempt categories 

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in decisions 
notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 4



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

Page 5



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

This application was advertised in accordance with regulation 25 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005.  

The last day for representations was 19th April 2023. 

1. Summary 

1.1. Particulars of Application 

The application for a new premises licence proposes the following activities:  

 
Supply of Alcohol for consumption ON the premises 

11:00 – 22:30 Saturday 
11:00 – 22:00 Sunday  

Report title: Garage Nation Mountsfield Park, Stainton Road SE6 1AN 

Date: 9 May 2023  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected:  Catford South  

Contributors: Community Services – Safer Communities Service 

 Outline and recommendations 

Determination of New Premises Licence Application submitted on 22nd March 2023 by The 
Festival Crowd for the premises at Mountsfield Park, Stainton Road SE6 1AN. 

After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as they 
consider appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Regulated Entertainment  
Live music 
Recorded Music  
Dance 
Anything of a similar description to Live & Recorded music and performance of 
dance  

 
11:00 – 23:00 Saturday  
11:00 – 22:30 Sunday  
 

This will be a 2 day event over one weekend per year.  
 

The dates are 12 & 13 August 2023 
 

 
1.2. Three representations have been received from local residents on the grounds of the 

prevention of public nuisance, the prevention of crime and disorder, protection of 
children from harm as well as public safety.  

1.3. The representations received have been examined by Officers and are not considered 
to be vexatious or frivolous. The representations were received within the specified 
time. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as 
they consider appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. The steps available to the 
Licensing Authority: 

 
1.) Grant the new premises licence as applied for  
2.) Grant the licence subject to conditions modified to such extent as the authority 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
3.) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates. 
4.) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises supervisor 
5.) Refuse to grant the application. 

 
2.2 Either party has a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against a decision which 

should be submit
[...]
l affect many residents who use the park for family activities. This festival 

will avoid families enjoying the park for free. Also the noise will affect all those local residents who 

would like to enjoy peace and quiet in their own gardens 

2) Protection of local children. This event will attack a crowd of people who will be liable to be taking 

recreational drugs and we could be faced with anti social behaviour due to too much alcohol. 

This park is situated in the middle of a residential area and is not the correct place to stage a paid for 

event which will limit access to local residents who rely on this safe free space 

Objector 2 

Our concerns would be as follows: 

 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 Loud noise from the event within proximity of residents in neighbouring properties would 

potentially be a nuisance when people are likely to have their windows open during warm 

weather. 

 Effects of more local traffic generally when there is already too much traffic in the area. 

Large old diesel vehicles accessing park entrances, diesel generators, more air pollution and 

noise in what is supposed to be a tranquil space. 

 Lack of access to the whole of Mountsfield Park when the event is happening. The park is 

very popular in particular during the warmer months. Detrimental effect on amenity and 

tranquility due to this proposed event or other large events. 

 Destruction of green infrastructure in the park due to vehicles accessing green space and 

strimmer damage to trees when preparing for the event along with harmful soil compaction. 

This would potentially cause permanent damage to the park as the Council is not currently 

replacing dead trees in our parks. Many trees at Mountsfield Park have died due to excessive 

soil compaction and strimmer damage. 

 There is usually more litter in the park when there are large events. 

Protection of children from harm 

 Children should have public access to the whole of Mountsfield Park every day of the week 

and should not be restricted by private events in the park. 

Public Safety 

 There is potential for public safety to be an issue due to vehicles accessing the park 

before and after the event with insufficient traffic management. This is a recurring issue 

when there are events at Mountfield Park. 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Many of the issues highlighted above due to this event or other large events at Mountsfield 

Park would potentially cause crime and disorder. 

Page 35



Objector 3 
I am writing to object to the proposed application for a premise license for The Lodge, Stainton Road, 
London SE6 1AD. 
  
This is a residential area, a residential road. This is also, unfortunately, a road with longstanding anti-
social behaviour problems which relate to a lack of bins and public toilets in the area. It is a residential 
road but one which is a through-way for foot (and car) traffic from Lewisham to Catford, and there is a 
lot of late-night drinking near the Mountsfield Park (and dropping related rubbish, including broken 
bottles), people taking laughing gas, and public urination/defecation, as well as fly-tipping. There is 
also fairly open drug-dealing, from people standing on the street and from cars parked at the very 
bottom of Stainton Road, near the corner with Brownhill Road. Residents have been trying to work 
with the council to report issues and there is a feeling that things are, gradually, improving somewhat.  
  
I feel strongly that an entertainment venue serving alcohol would make issues worse, 
particularly public urination. Already, since the opening of BarVVS nearby on Brownhill road, I have 
observed, firsthand, an increase in public urination against houses on Stainton Road, defecation in 
the stairs leading up to our raised terrace of houses, and drunk/rowdy behaviour waking up residents 
up as people get into car parked on Stainton Road. 
  
I urge those judging this application to come and talk to reside
[...]
d for,  
2.) Grant the licence subject to conditions modified to such extent as the authority 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
3.) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
4.) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises supervisor; 
5.) Refuse to grant the application. 

 
2.2 Either party has a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against a decision which 

should be submitted to the court within 21 days of the date of the decision letter. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. Decisions by Members of the Licensing Committee should have regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the promotion of the four Licensing Objectives at all times, 
which includes the following: 

 Protection of Children from Harm 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Prevention of Public Nuisnace 

 Public Safety 

3.2. Members should also have regard to the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2020-25. 

3.3. Decisions made will link in with the following objectives under the Council’s Corporate 
Stategy – Building an Inclusive Local Economy and Building Safer Communities.  

4. Financial implications  

4.1. Applicants have the right of appeal against any decision by the Licensing Committee. 
Therefore there would likely be costs for the Authority in seeking legal support should 
an appeal be brought by the applicant.  

5. Legal implications 

5.1 The Licensing Authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 
Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention rights 

Page 39

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

in the exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that everyone 
is entitled to
[...]
Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Re: New Application – John Charles Butchers 12 Blackheath Village SE3 9LE 
 
Please accept this as my objection to the above-mentioned application. 
 
Introduction 
 

1. Under section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority is a 
‘responsible authority’ and is entitled to make a relevant representation 
regarding an application for a premises licence. 
 

2. Under section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must have 
regard to the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(The Guidance), when carrying out its functions. 
 

3. I have had regard to paragraphs 9.13 to 9.19 of the Guidance and can confirm 
that I am acting for the responsible authority and I have not discussed the 
merits of this application with those involved in making the determination of 
this premises licence application, or with the officer handling the application. 

 
4. Acting as the responsibility authority, I have considered the Licensing Act 

2003 and the associated regulations, the Council’s licensing policy, and The 
Guidance when assessing the application and the supporting documents 
given by Festival Crowd Ltd (the applicant). 

 
Application for a new premises licence 
 

5. If this application is granted, the applicant proposes to operate between 07:00 
and 19:00 Monday to Friday 07:00 – 18:00 Saturday and 10:00 – 16:00 
Sunday for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 
 

Observations 
 

6. The applicant has offered conditions, but we feel they are not likely to uphold 
the 4 licensing objectives.  
 

7. Please see the list of conditions attached we feel are appropriate and 
proportionate. 
 

8. If this application is granted as requested, we are concerned that the licensing 
objectives may not be met. 
 

Best regards 
 
Angela Mullin-Mur
[...]
ed. 

4. A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The record should include the 
date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. 
The record shall be available for inspection at the premises by the police or an authorised 
officer of the Council at all times whilst the premises is open. 

5. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed containers only, and 
shall not be consumed on the premises.               

6. No super-strength beer, lagers, ciders or spirit mixtures of 5.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) or 
above shall be sold at the premises, except for premium beers and ciders supplied in glass 
bottles.  

7. All documents of members of staff will be retained for a period of 12 months post 
termination of employment and will be made available to the police, immigration and/or 
Licensing officers upon reasonable request. 

8. New and seasonal staff must attend induction training and receive refresher training every six 
months.          Regular training must be provided to all staff at least every six months, a record 
of the training will be maintained for at least twelve months. 

9. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an authorized 
Local Authority or Police Officer, which will record the following: 

a)            All crimes reported to the venue. 
c)            Any complaints received. 
d)           Any incidents of disorder. 

Page 60



f)             Any faults in the CCTV system. 
g)            Any refusal of the sale of alcohol. 
h)           Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 

 
Please have a read through the proposed conditions and let me know if you are 
happy with these.  
 
If you have any questions, please contact me. 
 
Best regards 
Ange 
 
Angela Mullin-Murrell 
Safer Communities Officer (Licensing Team) 
Safer Communities Service 
Community Services 
Lewisham Council  
 
Direct Line: 020 8314 6505 
 

Page 61


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Garage Nation Mountsfield Park, Stainton Road SE6 1AN
	Application form. redacted
	Objections
	Garage Nation - Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	V1R1



	4 John Charles Butchers, 12 Blackheath Village, SE3 9LE
	Application Form. Redacted
	Objection from relevant authority
	Proposed conditions Premises Licence Application




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 9 MAY 2023 at 7pm and held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Wise (Chair) Councillor Anifowose (Vice-Chair) Councillors, Brown, Hayes, 
Howard, Huynh, Kestner, Shrivastava and Warner 
  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jackson. 
 

Also Present 
 

Matt Lewin – Counsel – Legal advisor 
David Curtis - Safer Communities Operations Manager. 
Angela Mullin – Safer Communities Officer 
 

 
Garage Nation Mountsfield Park, London SE6 1AN. 

 
Applicants 
 
James Shadimehr - Applicant 
Bernard Ralph – Legal representative 
Milton Demi – Applicant 
 
Objectors 
 
 Chair of Mountsfield Park 
A local resident 
 
 

1.      Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2023 will be submitted to the next 
meeting of this Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3.       Garage Nation Mountsfield Park, London SE6 1AN. 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Safer Communities Officer to introduce the application. 

 
 Introduction 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

3.2     Ms Mullin said that this hearing was being held to determine a premises licence application 

made by The Festival Crowd Ltd in relation to a Festival in Mountsfield Park, London SE6 

1AN. She clarified that the application was for a one-off weekend event only and would not be 

an annual event as stated in the agenda. 

 

3.3 The application for the premises licence had been advertised in accordance with regulations. 

The last date for receiving representations was the 19th April 2023. During the 28-day 

consultation period, 3 objections were received by the licensing authority from members of the 

public. Any objections received after this time were not relevant and could not be considered 

by the committee when determining this application. The objections, and reasons for these 

objections, were contained in the report. The representations were received within the 

specified consultation period and were not considered vexatious or frivolous.  

 

3.4 Ms Mullin then outlined the options available to members under the licensing 
objectives, when making their decision.  

 
 Applicant   
 
3.5 The applicant’s legal representative, Bernard Ralph made a presentation in 

support of the application. He made the following points. 
 

 The application supported the council’s licensing objectives in encouraging 
well managed, diverse entertainment. The event would also be good for the 
local area because it would provide a temporary boost to the economy over 
the weekend of 12 and 13 August 2023.  

 There had been objections to the application from 3 residents. There were 
no addresses for these residents; they may not live in the vicinity. 

 Objections were not supported by the responsible authorities, which had not submitted 
any representations against the application and this was an indication that there was 
no substance to these objections, received from just three residents. 

 The applicant had collaborated with the events team to ensure that the event was run 
safely and responsibly. Conditions had been agreed that promoted the licensing 
objectives and addressed the concerns raised by the objectors. 

 The objections relating to public nuisance were unfair and unduly alarmist, and the 
event was for a limited period only. 

 Families would be able to enjoy parts of the park for free when the event was taking 
place. 

 An event management and operating plan would be produced that would be 
acceptable to relevant authorities including the Police. It would contain details of 
accredited SIA staff who would operate a zero tolerance drugs policy and search 
procedures. The plan would also contain details of noise management and any 
potential dangers at the venue including fire, crowd management, traffic management 
and extreme weather. 

 
3.6 Councillor Shrivastava asked how many security staff would be employed for the 

event and the name of the company. The applicant said that the security ratio 
would be a minimum of 1 SIA staff member to 80 customers. Several security 
companies were employed for each event. Safer Security for the front door, 
Ministry Protected for external security, Security Nation for static positions and a 
specific response team who respond to any calls. All these companies had worked 
successfully with the applicant, on the last 5-6 festivals. 

 



 

 
 
 

3 

3.7 Councillor Howard asked how long the company had been established, what 
problems they had experience in the past and what arrangements were in place to 
ensure that there was no re-occurrence of these issues. Mr Shadimehr said that 
the brand had existed for about 25 years, he took it over in 2004 and had been 
running festivals since 2014. There had been many problems, particularly in the 
early years but this had enabled him to create a process that ensured that festivals 
were safe and well run. He had worked with the Police for a festival in Croydon 
which had been successful. He explained the procedures that were in place to 
manage the flow of patrons and said that there was a procedure in place for all the 
problems experienced in the past. 

 
3.8 Councillor Warner asked whether there would be a point of contact for residents if 

they had any concerns about the event, particularly with regard to noise. Objectors 
had expressed concerns about the type of people that this event would attract and 
he asked what work had been done to address these concerns. The applicant 
confirmed that there would be a contact number, he did not want residents to 
experience any unnecessary discomfort. A community liaison manager would be 
employed and would leaflet neighbouring properties about a week before the 
event. This manager would be the point of contact, able to respond rapidly to 
complaints of sound and arrange for the cleaning team to clear rubbish.  

 
 Objectors 
 
3.9 The first objector said that he lived next to the park for many years. It was a family 

friendly park with open green space used by hundreds of people every day. It was 
set in a residential area and a number of apartments had been built in recent 
years. These homes did not have gardens, so these residents relied on the park to 
enjoy open space.  The lack of open space can affect people’s mental health and 
Mountsfield Park enables residents to enjoy a number of activities which is positive 
for wellbeing and should not be put at risk from the noise and pollution of a 
festival. 

 
3.10 Granting an application for the sale of alcohol for an exclusive festival over the 

Summer holidays would not promote the use of a free family open space for all 
local residents. Previous festivals held in the park had been free and family 
friendly. 
 

 
3.11 The objector said that due to the economic crisis in this country, resources were 

limited and he did not believe that the local authority and local Police should have 
to pay for the services required to manage this event safely. The private security 
employed by the applicant would only control the perimeter of the festival; extra 
police would be required in the surrounding area to manage the large number of 
people who would be attracted to this event.  

 
3.12 The Chair of Mountsfield Park then addressed the Committee. He said that the 

Park was an important venue for local community events. The proposed Garage 
Nation event was not a local community event because it would not benefit the 
local community. Local residents would not have the same access to park facilities 
during a busy summer weekend. 

 



 

 
 
 

4 

3.13 It was not clear how much of the park the event organisers would need for the 
festival or how it would affect the enjoyment of those using park facilities. The 
festival would create a lot of noise nuisance and fumes from diesel vehicles and 
generators. 

 
3.14 Mountsfield Park was a designated site of importance for nature conservation. 

Two or three large events were held in the park every year, after which the wildlife 
habitat needed time to recover.  

 
3.15 Traffic and parking was not managed adequately during previous events in the 

park due to lack of resources. Wildlife was damaged by vehicles; they compacted 
the soil and damage tree roots.  The festival would have an adverse effect on air 
quality and would be disruptive 

 
3.16 Councillor Hayes said that any event held in the park would affect the wildlife. He 

did not believe that this event should be treated differently. The Chair of 
Mountsfield Park said that there should be a balance. The park needed to 
recuperate after every event 

 
 (At this point Cllr Brown had internet issues and left the meeting) 
 
3.17 The proposed area for the festival within the park was shown to those present at 

the meeting. It clarified the areas that would be available for those not attending 
the festival. 

 
 Conclusion 
 
3.18 Mr Ralph clarified that the plan clearly showed the area within the park to be used 

for the event. Licensing activity could only take place in this area. He also clarified 
that the points raised by the objectors regarding the ecological impact of the event 
and the need for the wildlife to recover, were not relevant to the licensing 
objectives. 

 
3.19 Mr Ralph said that there were many people in the borough of Lewisham who 

would enjoy a responsibly run licensed event in a public park. Interested parties 
had the right to be consulted and have their comments taken into consideration. 
They did not have the right to veto an event through raising potential problems that 
might not happen and could be resolved if they did occur. The applicant had 
produced a very detail operating schedule and the conditions addressed all the 
points that had been raised and was the reason why relevant authorities had not 
objected to this application. The applicant was an experienced licensee, he had 
managed many successful events and wanted the opportunity to manage another 
event in Mountsfield Park. The objectors had not provided any justification for 
modification or refusal of the application. 

 
3.20 In his summation, one of the objectors said that the question about why residents 

had to endure noise nuisance and rubbish on their streets had not been answered. 
The applicant had referred to a designated community officer who was a point of 
contact and could address any issues, but residents should not be subjected to 
issues. Mountsfield Park was used for family events, and Garage Nation was not a 
family event. It was fee paying and would attract people from outside the borough. 



 

 
 
 

5 

There would not be benefit to the local community because patrons would be 
drinking inside the festival. The friends of Mountsfield Park agreed that there 
should be time for nature to recover within that Park and was the reason why 
People’s Day was held every other year. The proposed festival was not conducive 
for this area. 

 
3.21 Councillor Brown had lost connection and had left the meeting. He did not take 

any further part in the proceedings. The remaining members confirmed that they 
had been present throughout the meeting and had not lost connection.  
 

3.22 A decision letter would be sent out within 5 working days. She thanked all parties 
for their attendance, and they left the meeting. 

 
 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 

 3. Garage Nation Mountsfield Park, London SE6 1AN. 
 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
Garage Nation Mountsfield Park, London SE6 1AN. 
 
The application, as applied for, was granted. 
 

4. John Charles Butchers 12 Blackheath Village, SE3 9LE  
 
 This item was withdrawn. 

. 
The meeting ended at 7.45pm 

 
 

 Chair  
 

 
 
 
 


